When fine is less than \$5.

When fine over \$5 and

where no other punishment is required by law, the justice shall enter judgment for fine and costs of prosecution against the defendant, and shall commit him until the judgment is satisfied: Provided, that when the fine imposed is less than five dollars, such commitment shall terminate, and such defendant shall be discharged, at the end of thirty days, upon complying with the provisions and requirements of section twenty, of chapter one hundred and ninety, of the Revised Statutes of this State; and when the fine imposed is over five and less than fifteen dollars, such commitment shall terminate, and such less than \$15. defendant shall be discharged, at the end of sixty days, upon complying with the provisions and requirements of section twenty, of chapter one hundred and ninety, aforesaid, or he shall enter a judgment that the defendant be imprisoned in the county jail for a term not less than five nor more than forty days, and shall forthwith commit the defendant for the term fixed by such judgment; and in all cases where the judgment shall be that the defendant be imprisoned in the county jail, the justice may, in his discretion, enter a further judgment that the defendant pay the costs of the prosecution, and that he be held in imprisonment in said county jail until such costs be

Costs of prosecution may be awarded against defendant.

> paid." SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1860.

CHAPTER 322.

[Published April 26, 1860.]

AN ACT to amend chapter twenty-five, of title eight, of the Revised Statutes, entitled "Of the publication of legal decisions."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The reporter appointed, or hereafter to be Reporter of supreme court appointed, by the supreme court, shall, from time to time, to publish deas occasion may require, cause the decisions of the sucisions. preme court to be reported and published at his own cost and charges, in such convenient size, and in the usual form of law reports, and the reporter shall be entitled to the copyright of the same.

SEC. 2. The State of Wisconsin does hereby agree State purwith said reporter, to purchase of him three hundred shall compencopies of each volume of said reports, at a price not to sation. exceed \$3 50 per volume, to be distributed as follows, to-Copies diswit: one copy to each of the several States and or-tributed. ganized Territories of the United States; one copy to the Governor: one copy to the Secretary of State. Treasurer. Attorney General, and Superintendent of Public Instruction; one copy to each of our judges; one copy to the clerk of each circuit court in each county organized for judicial purposes, to be handed over to their successors in office; one copy to the clerk of the board of supervisors in each organized county in the State; one copy to each of the heads of departments of the United States; one copy to the Congressional Library; one copy to the Smithsonian Institute; one copy to the State University. and the remainder to be deposited in the State Library, to be disposed of according to law.

SEC. 8. It shall be the duty of said reporter to deliver when reportto the State Librarian, at the seat of government, three er to deliver hundred copies of each of such volume of reports, so copies.

published as aforesaid, within a reasonable time after said decisions shall have been filed; and the Secretary of State is hereby authorized and required to audit the account for the same; and there is hereby appropriated any sum of money to pay the account so audited, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

SEC. 4. The compensation of the reporter is hereby Compensation fixed at one thousand dollars per annum, which shall be

payable quarterly out of the State treasury.

SEC. 5. So much of chapter twenty-five, of title eight, Repeals of the Revised Statutes of 1858, as contravene the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect from and after its

passage.

Approved March 81, 1860.